
Appendix 5

CARDIFF COUNCIL: FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19

No. Income Source Current Charge Proposed Price Change Change Effective Date Comment 

Events - Park & Ride/Parking

59 Major Event Park & Ride
Pre Book £8.00
On Day £10.00

Nil Nil 1 April 2018 No proposed increase

60 City Centre Parking
Pre Book £12.00
On Day £15.00

61 Mini buses & Coaches £20.00
62 Parking (small local events) Various from £3.00
63 City Centre Parking (small local events) £10.00

Planning, Transport & Environment
Planning

204 Planning Fees (Statutory) Various
205 Building Control Charges (Statutory) Various

206 Building Control Charges 
Various based on size of 

scheme

207 Tree Preservation Orders - search and copy of information
£15.00  - Extract

£30.00 - Full Copy

1 April 2018NilNil No proposed increase

NilNil 1 April 2018 No proposed increase.
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No. Income Source Current Charge Proposed Price Change Change Effective Date Comment 

Pre Application Advice

208

Pre Application Advice - Statutory Charges
• Householder
• Minor Development - (1-9 dwellings; floor space including change of 
use less than 999m2)
• Major Development - (1—24 dwellings, floor space including change of 
use 1,000 to 1,999m2)
• Large Major Development (More than 24 dwellings, floor space 
including change of use more than 1,999m2)

 £25.00
£250.00

£600.00

£1,000.00

These are statutory charges.

209

Pre Application Advice Category 'A' Strategic Development
• 25 or more residential units (including conversion)
• 2,000m2 or more of commercial floor space
• change of use of buildings or land over 2000m2

• mixed use development of a site of 1ha and over
• development requiring an Environmental Impact Assessment

£2,500 plus VAT
with additional hourly 
rate of £100 plus VAT
(Initial meeting - no 

charge)

210

Pre Application Advice Category 'B' Major Development
• 10-24 residential dwellings (including conversion)
• 1000m2 – 1999m2 of commercial floor space
• change of use of buildings or land between 1000m2 – 1999m2

• development of a site of 0.5ha – 0.99ha
• mixed use developments with a combined floor space of 1000m2 – 
1999m2

£1,250 plus VAT
with additional hourly 
rate of £100 plus VAT
(Initial meeting - no 

charge)

211

Pre application Advice CATEGORY ‘C’ – Minor Development
• 1-9 residential dwellings (including conversion)
• 100m2 – 999m2 of commercial floor space
• change of use of buildings or land between 100m2-999m2

• mixed use developments with a combined floor space of less than 
0.5ha
• telecommunications equipment and masts not being confirmation of 
permitted development
• advertisement applications
• agricultural developments Pre application advice -   development

£250 plus VAT
with additional hourly 
rate of £100 plus VAT

212
Pre Application Advice CATEGORY ‘D’ – Domestic / Miscellaneous 
Development and Exemptions

£50 plus VAT
without additional 

hourly rate
Transportation

213 Section 38 (Creation of New Public Highways)

This charge is based on 2 
elements, a fixed 7% fee 

applied to a rate of 
£850.00 per linear metre

214 Section 278 Agreement

7% engineering fee 
based on total cost of 

highway works 
connected with the 

development

NilNil

No proposed increase.

1 April 2018

No proposed increase. These are statutory fees.1 April 2018NilNil
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No. Income Source Current Charge Proposed Price Change Change Effective Date Comment 

215 Road and Street Works Act (RASWA)
Various based on size of 

scheme
No proposed increase. These are statutory fees.

216
3D Scanner (To provide 3D images of structures, highways, areas to 
monitor possible deterioration)

£800 No proposed increase

217 Road Safety Audits (RSA)

Desktop Check/Advice - 
£150.00

Essential £250.00
Minor Works £480.00
County Works £720.00

Full £1080.00

£15
£20
£20
 £30
£40

3.70% - 10.00%

The proposed new charges are:
Desktop Check/Advice £165.00
Essential £270.00
Minor Works £500.00
County Works £750.00
Full £1120.00

218 Signage Application/Feasibility Study  Design and Signals
New fee for 2018/19 includes concept design, feasibility study, site 
visit, utility search & quote for detailed design & construction. The 
proposed fee is £250.00

219 Equality Impact assessments & access audits New fee for 2018/19. The proposed fee is £500.00

220 Sign Design and Signals
Various based on size of 

scheme
The proposed new charges vary, based on size of scheme.

221 Abandoned Vehicle  - administrative Fee
New fee for 2018/19. Admin fee to remove the abandoned vehicle 
charged to the last known registered keeper. The proposed fee is 
£58.00

222 Abandoned Vehicle  - Fixed Penalty Notice
New fee for 2018/19. If vehicle is not claimed or admin fee not paid 
for removal, a FPN will be issued under Section 2A of Refuse Disposal 
Amenity Act 1978. The proposed fee is £200.00

223
Accident Information
Partial = a plan of where the collisions occur
Full = all background information on collisions in requested area

Various - based on 
request/ complexity. 

Standard charge based 
on:

Up to 40 collisions  
Partial £236.00

Full £352.00
Between 40-80 collisions

Partial £472.00
Full £704.00

>80 collisions
ad hoc 

£24.00
£35.00

£48.00
£70.00 

10.00%

The proposed new charges vary - based on request/ complexity. The 
standard charge is based on the following:
Up to 40 collisions  
Partial £260.00
Full £387.00
Between 40-80 collisions
Partial £520.00
Full £774.00
>80 collisions - ad hoc 

224 Traffic Regulation Orders

Emergency notices 
£430.00

Traffic Regulation Orders 
with Advert £1890.00

£20

£60

4.6%

3.1%

The proposed new charges are:
Emergency notices £450.00
Traffic Regulation Orders with Advert £1950.00

225 Traffic Data
Various - based on 

request - no. of working 
hrs

The proposed new charges vary - based on number of working hours 
required to fulfil request.

226 CCTV requests in connection with Data Protection Act £10.00 CD/DVD Nil Nil No proposed increase

227 Traffic Signal - Switch Offs 

£340.00 per switch 
off/on

plus a £55.00 admin 
charge per invoice

£12.00 per switch off/on
£2 admin charge

3.50%
The proposed new charge is £352.00 per switch off/on plus a £57.00 
admin charge per invoice

228 Land / Property Searches £90.00 Nil Nil No proposed increase

See Comment

See Comment

See Comment

See Comment

NilNil

1 April 2018
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No. Income Source Current Charge Proposed Price Change Change Effective Date Comment 

229
Licence for Digital Advertising sites on the Highway per Advertising 
Panel

£1,200.00

230 Fixed Penalty Notices for Highways/Environment Offences £100.00

231 Trade/Shop Front Displays on the Highway New fee for 2018/19. The proposed fee is £200.00
232 H Bar Markings £150.00 Nil Nil No proposed increase

233 Skip Licence - Standard Charge
£30.00 (7 days) 

£67.00 (28 days)
£5 (7 days)

£3 (28 days)
16%
4.4%

The proposed new charges are:
7 days £35.00
28 days £70.00

234 Section 171 Opening Up Notice £221.00 £14.00 6.33% The proposed new charge is £235.00

235
Section 50 - Installation of Equipment, In ,On or Above the Public 
Highway

£430.00 £15.00 3.49% The proposed new charge is £445.00

236 Road Space Booking £25.00

237 Containers Sited on the Public Highway

Initial 28 days: 
Residential £100.00
Commercial £250.00

Renewals £100.00
238 Cherry Picker/Mobile Elevating Work Platform (MEWP) £171.00 £9.00 5.26% The proposed new charge is £180.00
239 Mobile Cranes £380.00 £20.00 5.26% The proposed new charge is £400.00
240 Tower Crane Oversail £380.00 £20.00 5.26% The proposed new charge is £400.00

241 Permits for Hoardings on the Public Highway

Initial 28 days:
Residential permit per 

street £100.00
Commercial permit per 

street £300.00
Renewal (28 days): 
Residential £100.00
Commercial £250.00

242 Scaffold Licences - Residential
Initial 28 days £100.00

Renewal £100.00

243 Scaffold Licences - Commercial

Initial 28 days:
Small £150.00

Medium £222.00
Large £500.00

Renewal per week: Small 
£50.00

Medium £88.00
Large £88.00

244 Vehicle Crossovers £171.00 £4 plus various fees 2.34% plus various
The proposed new charge is £175.00 Licence plus various fees for 
new crossovers. Any additions to this fee will be for extenuating 
circumstances, for example, relocation of utilities.

245 Advertising Frame Permits - New Applications £171.00 £9.00 5.26% The proposed new charge is £180.00
246 Advertising Frame Permits - Renewals £125.00 £5.00 4.00% The proposed new charge is £130.00

NilNil No proposed increase

No proposed increase

1 April 2018

NilNil No proposed increase

See Comment

NilNil
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247 Tables & Chairs on the  Public Highway 

1-2 Tables up to 8 chairs 
£200.00

3-4 Tables up to 16 
chairs £500.00

5-10 Tables up 40 chairs 
£900.00

11+ Tables £900.00 plus 
£35.00 for every chair 

over 40

Nil Nil No proposed increase

248 Smoking Enclosures
New fee for 2018/19. The proposed fees are:
Up to 12 square metres £220.00
Over 12 square metres £360.00

249 Charges for Temporary Signs £70.00 No proposed increase
250 Additional Inspections £55.00
251 Road and Street Works Act (RASWA) Supervisory Charge £47.50
252 Road and Street Works Act (RASWA) - All Inspections £47.50
253 Fixed Penalty Notice for New Roads & Street Works Act £80.00
254 Section 74 Notice - Charges for Overstays £100-1000
255 School Transport Bus Passes £350.00 £25.00 7.14% The proposed new charge is £375.00
256 Replacement of School Bus Passes £10.00 No proposed increase. Price can only reflect admin costs
257 Replacement Bus Passes Concessionary Travel (per pass) £5.00

258 Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) check for School Transport) £44.00

259 Shopper Park & Ride (Excluding Cardiff East)
£4.00 - 1 person in car

£5.00 - 2 or more

260 Hiring Out Vehicles to School Transport
Based on cost of vehicle 

plus 10% - 
administration fees

Parking
261 Parking Penalty Charge Notices £35.00
262 Moving Traffic Offences £35.00
263 Replacement Blue Badges £10.00 No proposed increase. Fees set by Welsh Government.  
264 On Street Parking
265 Car Parks

266 Resident Parking Permits
£7.50 1st permit & 

visitor only, £30.00 2nd 
permit & visitor

1 April 2018

Work is currently being undertaken to look at how the charges for 
residents permits are structured & what the appropriate level of 
charges would be, in line with the Council's Parking Strategy. Any 
changes would be put to Cabinet to approve.

Harbour - Car Parking

Fees set by Welsh Government.  This charge becomes £70.00 after 
14 days.

See Comment

Various
 No proposed increase as last increased Sept 2017 - in line with the 
Council's Parking Strategy. 

NilNil 1 April 2018

See Comment

Nil 1 April 2018 No proposed increase.
Charge set by statute. 

Nil

NilNil
No proposed increase



Appendix 5

No. Income Source Current Charge Proposed Price Change Change Effective Date Comment 

272 Car parking fees - Havannah Street 

£1.50 for 1 hour
£3.00 for 2 hours
£4.00 for 3 hours
£5.50 for 4 hours
£6.50 for 5 hours
£7.50 for 6 hours
£8.50 for 7 hours
£15.00 8-24 hours

£0.40
£0.10

(£0.30)
(£0.90)
(£1.00)
(£0.30)
(£0.70)

New pricing structure 
over 8 hours - see 

comment

26.67%
3.33%

(7.50%)
(16.36%)
(15.38%)
(4.00%)
(8.24%)

See Comment

The proposed new charges are:
£1.90 for 1 hour
£3.10 for 2 hours
£3.70 for 3 hours
£4.60 for 4 hours
£5.50 for 5 hours
£7.20 for 6 hours
£7.80 for 7 hours
£8.40 for 8 hours
£9.00 for 9 hours
£9.60 for 10 hours
£12.00 for 11 hours
£20.00 for 11 to 24 hours

273 Barrage Car Park 

£1.50 for 1 hour
£2.50 for 2 hours
£3.50 for 3 hours
£4.50 for 4 hours
£5.50 for 5 hours
£6.50 for 6 hours
£7.50 for 7 hours
£8.50 for 8 hours 

£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£0.50
£1.00
£1.50
£2.00
£2.50

33.33%
20.00%
14.29%
11.11%
18.18%
23.08%
26.67%
29.41%

The proposed new charges are:
£2.00 for 1 hour
£3.00 for 2 hours
£4.00 for 3 hours
£5.00 for 4 hours
£6.50 for 5 hours
£8.00 for 6 hours
£9.50 for 7 hours
£11.00 for 8 hours

Planning Fees
333 Standard S106 £1,443.25 £56.75 3.93% The proposed new charge is £1,500.00

334
Complex S106 agreements - e.g. phased development etc. based on 
actual time

The proposed charge varies based on officer time spent on 
agreement

335 Unilateral obligations for S106 £931.50 £18.50 1.99% The proposed new charge is £950.00
336 Unilateral obligations for S106 in relation to Appeals £931.50 £18.50 1.99% The proposed new charge is £950.00
337 Deed of variation for S106 £638.25 £11.75 1.84% The proposed new charge is £650.00
338 Consent to disposals under S106 restriction £69.00 £11.00 15.94% The proposed new charge is £80.00

Highway Agreements

351 Highway licences  (S177,115,142) 
The proposed charge varies based on officer time spent on 
agreement. Minimum charge of £550.00 applies.

352 Section 38/278 Highway Agreements 1.5% of Bond sum Nil Nil No proposed increase

353
Miscellaneous - Deed of Variation , Deed of dedication or highway 
documentation 

The proposed charge varies based on officer time spent on 
agreement. Minimum charge of £550.00 applies.

See Comment

See Comment

1 April 2018

1 April 2018

See Comment

1 April 2018


